

No. 23-909

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
STAMATIOS KOUSISIS and  
ALPHA PAINTING & CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Third Circuit**

—◆—  
**REPLY BRIEF**

—◆—  
LISA A. MATHEWSON  
MATHEWSON LAW LLC  
123 South Broad Street,  
Suite 1320  
Philadelphia, PA 19109  
215-399-9592  
lam@mathewson-law.com

*Attorney for Petitioners*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. The Validity OfThe Fraudulent-Inducement Theory Is An Open Question On Which This Court’s Guidance Is Essential.....	2
II. The “Benefit of the Bargain” Concept Only Underscores The Circuit Split And Its Threat To Neuter <i>Ciminelli</i> .....	5
III. This Case Is The Ideal Vehicle, Alone Or In Combination With <i>Porat</i> .....	12
CONCLUSION.....	14

APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS

Trial Transcript, United States District Court for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania, <i>United States v. Kousisis, et al.</i> , No. 18-CR-130 (Aug. 24, 2018) (excerpt).....	Supp.App. 1
---	-------------

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ciminelli v. United States</i> (21-1170).....	1, 4, 5, 9-12, 14
<i>Shaw v. United States</i> , 580 U.S. 63 (2016) .....	3
<i>United States v. An</i> , 2024 WL 2010017 (E.D.N.Y. May 7, 2024) .....	5
<i>United States v. Binday</i> , 804 F.3d 558 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	11, 12
<i>United States v. Bruchhausen</i> , 977 F.2d 464 (9th Cir. 1992).....	4
<i>United States v. Bunn</i> , 26 F. App'x 139, 142 (4th Cir. 2001).....	8
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 2017 WL 3328240 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 3, 2017).....	8
<i>United States v. Fagan</i> , 821 F.2d 1002 (5th Cir. 1987).....	11
<i>United States v. Granberry</i> , 908 F.2d 278 (8th Cir. 1990).....	11
<i>United States v. Kelerchian</i> , 937 F.3d 895 (7th Cir. 2019) .....	4, 11
<i>United States v. Leahy</i> , 464 F.3d 773 (7th Cir. 2006).....	8
<i>United States v. Melgen</i> , 967 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2020).....	10
<i>United States v. Milheiser</i> , 98 F.4th 935 (9th Cir. 2024) .....	6, 7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Percoco</i> , 13 F.4th 158 (2d Cir. 2021).....	11, 12
<i>United States v. Porat</i> , 76 F.4th 213 (3d Cir. 2023).....	2, 7, 12
<i>United States v. Richter</i> , 796 F.3d 1173 (10th Cir. 2015).....	11
<i>United States v. Rowe</i> , 56 F.2d 747 (2d Cir. 1932) .....	3
<i>United States v. Venkata</i> , 2024 WL 86287 (D.D.C. Jan. 3, 2024) .....	5
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 16 F.4th 805 (11th Cir. 2021) .....	8
<i>Universal Health Services, Inc. v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 176 (2013) .....	9, 10
 STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. §371 .....	13
